Appendix A

Gas Type

General Gas

General Gas

General Gas

General Gas

General Gas

General Gas

General Gas

General Gas

General Gas

General Gas

General Gas

General Gas

General Gas

General Gas

GHS Classification of Commonly Used General Specialty Gases

Gas Name

Acetylene, dissolved gas

Air, compress gas

Argon, compressed gas

Argon, refrigerated liquid

Carbon dioxide,
compressed gas

Carbon dioxide
refrigerated liquid

Helium, compressed gas

Helium, refrigerated liquid

Hydrogen gas

Nitrogen, compressed gas
Nitrogen, refrigerated
liquid

Nitrous oxide, refrigerated
liquid

Oxygen, compressed gas

Oxygen, refrigerated liquid

P. Subramanian

UN No

1001

1002

1006

1051

1013

2187

1046

1963

1049

1066

1077

2201

1072

1073

Primary Hazard
Classification

Flammable

Nonflammable

Nonflammable

Nonflammable

Nonflammable

Nonflammable

Nonflammable

Nonflammable

Flammable

Nonflammable

Nonflammable

Nonflammable

Nonflammable

Nonflammable

UN DG
Code

2.1

2.2

2.2

2.2

2.2

2.2

2.2

2.2

2.1

2.2

2.2

2.2

2.2

2.2

Secondary
Hazard
Classification

Other
Codes

None 2.1.1A

None

None

None

None

None

None

None

None 2.1.1A

None

None

Oxidizer 5.1.2A

Oxidizer 5.1.2A

Oxidizer 5.1.2A

GHS Signal
Word

Danger

Warning

Warning

Warning

Warning

Warning

Warning

Warning

Danger

Warning

Warning

Warning

Warning

Warning

OSHA -GHS Pictogram
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Gas Type

Specialty Gas

Specialty Gas

Specialty Gas

Specialty Gas

Specialty Gas

Specialty Gas

Specialty Gas

Specialty Gas

Specialty Gas

Specialty Gas

Specialty Gas

Specialty Gas

Specialty Gas

Specialty Gas

Gas Name

Ammonia, anhydrous gas

Arsine, gas

Boron trichloride

Boron trifluoride

Butane

Carbon monoxide

Chlorine

Chlorine trifluoride

Diborane

Ethane, compressed gas

Ethylene, compressed gas

Ethylene oxide

Hexafluoroethane,
compressed gas

Hydrogen chloride,
anhydrous

P. Subramanian

UN No

1005

2188

1741

1008

1011

1016

1017

1749

1911

1035

1962

1040

2193

1050

Primary Hazard
Classification

Toxic
LC50: 400 ppmv

Toxic
LC50: 120 ppmv

Non Flammable

Toxic
LC50: 400 ppmv

Flammable

Toxic
LC50: 3000 ppmv

Toxic
LC50: 290 ppmv

Toxic
LC50: 230 ppmv

Toxic
LC50: 80 ppmv

Flammable

Flammable

Toxic
LC50: 800 ppmv

Non Flammable

Non Flammable

UN DG
Code

2.3

2.3

2.2

2.3

2.1

2.3

2.3

2.3

2.3

2.1

2.1

2.3

2.2

2.2

Secondary
Hazard
Classification

None

Flammable

Corrosive

None

None

Flammable

Oxidizer
Corrosive

Corrosive,
Oxidizer

Flammable

None

None

Flammable

None

Corrosive

Other
Codes

2.1.1B
6.1A
6.1.C

2.1.1A
6.1A

6.1C

6.1A

2.1.1A

6.1C
2.1.1A

5.1.2A
6.1A

6.1A
5.1.2A

6.1A
2.1.1A

2.1.1A

2.1.1A

6.1A
2.1.1A

6.1C
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Gas Type

Specialty Gas

Specialty Gas

Specialty Gas

Specialty Gas

Specialty Gas

Specialty Gas

Specialty Gas

Specialty Gas

Specialty Gas

Specialty Gas

Specialty Gas

Specialty Gas

Specialty Gas

Gas Name

Hydrogen fluoride,
anhydrous gas

Hydrogen sulfide

Isobutane

Krypton, compressed gas

Methane Compressed gas

Neon, compressed gas

Nitric oxide

Nitrogen trifluoride

Phosphine

propane

Propylene

Silane

Sulfur dioxide

P. Subramanian

UN No

1052

1053

1069

1056

1971

1065

1660

2451

2199

1978

1077

2203

1079

Primary Hazard
Classification

Toxic
LC50: 1270 ppmv

Toxic
LC50: 440 ppmv

Flammable

Nonflammable

Flammable

Nonflammable

Toxic
LC50: 130 ppmv

Toxic
LC50: 2000 ppmv

Toxic
LC50: 10 ppmv

Flammable

Flammable

Flammable

Toxic
LC50: 2500 ppmv

UN DG
Code

2.3

2.3

2.1

2.2

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.3

2.3

2.1

2.1

2.1

2.3

Secondary
Hazard
Classification

None

Flammable

None

None

None

None

None

Oxidizer

Flammable

None

None

None

None

Other
Codes

6.1A
6.1C

6.1.C
2.1.1A

2.1.1A

2.1.1A

6.1A

6.1A
5.1.2

6.1A
2.1.1A

2.1.1A

2.1.1A

2.1.1A

6.1C

GHS Signal
Word

Danger

Danger

Danger

Warning

Danger

Warning

Danger

Danger

Danger

Danger

Danger

Danger

Danger
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Gas Type

Specialty Gas

Specialty Gas

Specialty Gas

Specialty Gas

Specialty Gas

Specialty Gas

Gas Name

Sulfur hexafluoride

Tetrafluoromethane

Trifluoromethane

Tungsten hexafluoride

Vinyl chloride, liquefied
gas

Xenon, compressed gas

P. Subramanian

UN No

1080

1982

1984

2196

1086

2036

Primary Hazard
Classification

Nonflammable

Nonflammable

Nonflammable

Toxic
LC50: 110 ppmv

Flammable
LC50: 350 ppmv

Nonflammable

UN DG
Code

2.2

2.2

2.2

2.3

2.1

2.2

Secondary

Hazard 83(11(:;
Classification

None

None

None

None 6.1A
Corrosive 2.1.1A
None

GHS Signal i
Word OSHA -GHS Pictogram

Warning

Warning

Warning

Danger

Danger

&
%

Warning

HOOHOH
®© ®

Last Revised 4/2013 A4



	Dissolved Gases
	Flammable Hazards
	Oxidizing Hazards
	Reactive Hazards

